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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 625

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29/11/2024


STATUS OF PMAY-G


625  SHRI M. SHANMUGAM:

 SHRI VAIKO:


 Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


 (a) the status of Housing for All under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G);

 (b) the number of housing / dwelling units targeted and completed in the last three years, year-wise and State-wise;

(c) whether any shortcomings have been experienced in the implementation of the Scheme;

and

 (d) if so, the details of remedial measures taken by Government to make it more effective?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)

(a) : In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural areas, the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1st April 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households with cumulative target to construct 4.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by March 2029. As on date, out of total target of PMAY-G, 3.33 crore houses have been allocated to the States/UTs and out of which

3.21 crore houses have been sanctioned and more than 2.67 crore houses have been completed as on date. The State-wise physical progress under PMAY-G is given in Annexure-I.

(b) :State-wise details of housing units targeted and completed in the last three years from 2021-

22 to 2023-24 is given in Annexure-II.

(c) & (d):The Ministry is taking various steps to overcome the shortcomings in the implementation of PMAY-G and for the timely completion of the targeted houses under PMAY-G as given below:

i. Timely allocation of targets to the States/UTs.

ii. Micro monitoring of house sanction and completion through workflow enabled transaction-

based MIS-AwaasSoft, analytic Dashboard and using other IT tools & latest AI/ML technologies.

iii. Regular review by Minister/ Secretary/ Deputy Director General.
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iv. Separate review of States with high targets.

v. Timely release of funds to the States/UTs and follow up with the States/UTs for onward release to beneficiaries.

vi. Training to Rural Masons under Rural Mason Training (RMT) programme to make available pool of trained rural masons for faster construction of quality houses.

vii. Using newly launched IT tools, Awaas+ 2024 mobile app ensures transparent beneficiary identification with Aadhaar-based face authentication.

viii. Awaas Sakhi mobile app designed to streamline access to PMAY-G by consolidating key information and resources in one place.

ix. Awards to best performing States/UTs, Districts and blocks based on performance index dashboard thereby creating healthy competition and motivation among the States/UTs for achieving the set targets.

*****
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED FOR THE STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF

RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 625 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.11.2024

REGARDING "Status OF PMAY-G"

State-wise physical progress since inception under PMAY-G

(units in no.)

S. No State Name MoRD Target Houses

Sanctions

Houses

Completed

1 Arunachal Pradesh 35937 35631 35535

2 Assam 2223435 2207961 1963334

3 Bihar 3945265 3935487 3675489

4 Chhattisgarh 2038073 1818831 1102279

5 Goa 257 254 239

6 Gujarat 902354 813751 560489

7 Haryana 106460 29399 28769

8 Himachal Pradesh 121502 97302 19940

9 Jammu And Kashmir 336498 335090 273274

10 Jharkhand 1705355 1643132 1562535

11 Kerala 232916 51354 34007

12 Madhya Pradesh 4168046 4149712 3675563

13 Maharashtra 2011194 1918766 1257606

14 Manipur 108550 101549 35785

15 Meghalaya 188034 186283 110842

16 Mizoram 29967 29966 24161

17 Nagaland 48830 48826 19244

18 Odisha 2849889 2825097 2307477

19 Punjab 103674 54612 38460

20 Rajasthan 1873199 1870340 1696167

21 Sikkim 1399 1397 1382

22 Tamil Nadu 815771 746867 629338

23 Tripura 376913 376701 364541

24 Uttar Pradesh 3685704 3656748 3598294

25 Uttarakhand 69194 68588 67751

26 West Bengal 4569423 4569032 3419018

27 Andaman And Nicobar 3424 3280 1227

28 Dadra And Nagar Haveli

& Daman and Diu

11364 11296 3945

29 Lakshadweep 45 53 45

30 Andhra Pradesh 247114 246918 81150

31 Karnataka 467584 307338 141040

32 Ladakh 3004 3004 3004

 Total 33280374 32144565 26731930

*Telangana and Puducherry are not implementing PMAY-G.
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Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED FOR THE STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF

RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 625 TO BE ANSWERED ON

29.11.2024 REGARDING "STATUS OF PMAY-G"

State-wise details of target allotted & completed under PMAY-G in last three years from

2021-22 to 2023-24.

(units in no.)

S

No

State Name 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Target

allocated

Completed Target

allocated

Completed Target

allocated

Completed

1 Arunachal

Pradesh
5519 992 0 9344 0 21373

2 Assam 1083567 117741 0 1009168 219778 390292

3 Bihar 1001828 614795 0 1237477 0 190671

4 Chhattisgarh 0 23291 78998 33575 0 232309

5 Goa 0 19 0 12 0 94

6 Gujarat 23471 77386 168146 65611 0 149157

7 Haryana 7747 269 0 5804 0 2812

8 Himachal

Pradesh
3498 1884 0 3658 13690 4558

9 Jammu And

Kashmir 62562 42516 0 79675 138106 79759

10 Jharkhand 395263 317260 0 364478 0 50980

11 Kerala 13096 2501 0 8852 0 5136

12 Madhya

Pradesh
1149098 608646 0 1060106 0 132462

13 Maharashtra 366479 180360 0 344408 0 110994

14 Manipur 11058 4023 0 13955 56460 6937

15 Meghalaya 16555 7324 0 6996 109388 54344

16 Mizoram 6976 1158 0 1020 9459 17361

17 Nagaland 4899 0 0 3210 25898 8191

18 Odisha 790723 97193 97037 30376 0 526370

19 Punjab 15703 5473 0 11384 0 3921

20 Rajasthan 393220 143211 0 400203 0 38749

21 Sikkim 68 5 0 41 0 249

22 Tamil Nadu 253418 57342 0 175270 190 104539

23 Tripura 212332 1661 73 180530 115835 132126
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24 Uttar Pradesh 433251 1094653 858498 662225 144201 378406

25 Uttarakhand 3007 3847 17882 12493 22544 38562

26 West Bengal 159280 959229 1101723 147382 0 14398

27 Andaman And

Nicobar
0 335 257 97 1835 26

28 Dadra &

Nagar Haveli

and Daman &

Diu

1103 641 0 1486 100 359

29 Lakshadweep 0 7 0 0 0 1

30 Andhra

Pradesh
178910 0 0 2167 0 28160

31 Karnataka 79218 11239 0 2641 0 33835

32 Ladakh 0 22 0 1 1125 1575

Total 66,71,849 43,75,023 23,22,614 58,73,650 8,63,347 27,58,706

*Telangana and Puducherry are not implementing PMAY-G.

*****

